The data were collected by using a proforma that was pre-
pared by the team of investigators. The draft proforma was pilot
tested and then finalized. Every copy of the research proforma
was allocated a code number to identify the primary health
care center. The pro forma consisted of the domains, such as
socio-demographic characteristics, clinical data, biochemical
parameters, and mode of management. The Emirates or health
insurance identification number of the nationals and expatri-
ates were recorded to eliminate duplication.
  Approval from the ethics and research committees of Gulf
Medical University and Ministry of Health was obtained before
commencing this study, and a prior approval was sought from
the director of Ajman Medical District to conduct the study at
primary health care centers (PHC). Participants were not iden-
tified by their names, and any information that could reveal the
identity of the subjects was not recorded on the proforma. Fur-
thermore, confidentiality of the research data was maintained
and anonymity was preserved. Confidentiality was maintained

Table 1. Age and gender distribution of Emirati residents in Ajman, United Arab Emir-
ates

Age group (y) Males (n) Females (n) Total (n)

0–4 2,864 2,689 5,553
5–9 2,686 2,550 5,236
10–14 2,788 2,565 5,353
15–19 2,977 2,731 5,708
20–24 2,685 2,751 5,436
25–29 2,143 2,178 4,321
30–34 1,315 1,331 2,646
35–39 1,075 1,131 2,206
40–44 751 939 1,690
45–49 750 705 1,455
50–54 582 470 1,052
55–59 398 309 707
60–64 320 226 546
65–69 273 160 433
70–74 203 132 335
75–79 99 67 166
≥ 80 91 66 157
Total 22,000 21,000 43,000

Jayadevan Sreedharan, et al.  •  Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus among Emirati Population

http://dx.doi.org/10.4082/kjfm.2015.36.5.253

www.kjfm.or.kr    255

by maintaining all research documents at the statistical sup-
port facility for 3 years, and only the researchers, ethics and re-
search committee members, and statistical support facility mem
bers had access to the data with appropriate regulatory sight.
Any information that can be used to reveal the identity of a par-
ticipant will not be included in any publications or presenta-
tions. The data were analyzed in total.
  Case abstracting was performed by a research assistant